

# National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G104] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 22nd DECEMBER

[1994

Public Holidays Act (Chapter 321)

### APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC HOLIDAY—NEW IRELAND PROVINCE

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Public Holidays Act* (Chapter 321), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint 22nd February, 1995 to be public holiday throughout the New Ireland Province.

Dated this 12th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

# CONSTITUTION

Prime Minister Act (Chapter 27)

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRIME MINISTER

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 (2) of the *Prime Minister Act* (Chapter 27), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby, in circumstances in which, in accordance with the provisions of the *Prime Minister Act* (Chapter 27), the Deputy Prime Minister is unable to be the Acting Prime Minister—

- (a) appoint Sir Albert Kipalan, a Minister; or
- (b) in the event of Sir Albert Kipalan being suspended, absent from the country, out of speedy and effective communication or otherwise unable or not readily able to perform the duties of Acting Prime Minister, appoint John Momis, a Minister; or
- (c) in the event of both Sir Albert Kipalan and John Momis respectively being suspended, absent from the country, out of speedy and effective communication or otherwise unable or not readily able to perform the duties of Acting Prime Minister, appoint John Giheno, a Minister,

to be the Acting Prime Minister for the period during which the circumstances continue to exist.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

### Defence Act (Chapter 74)

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR OFFICER, AND APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR OFFICER OF THE DEFENCE FORCE

- I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 18 of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the appointment of Colonel Andrew Trongat as Chief of Staff; and
  - (b) promote Lieutenant Colonel Jerry Singirok to the rank of Colonel; and
  - (c) appoint Colonel Jerry Singirok to be Chief of Staff; and
  - (d) revoke the appointment of Colonel Paul Dala as Chief of Operations; and
  - (e) revoke the appointment of Colonel Leo Nuia as Defence Attache to Jakarta; and
  - (f) appoint Colonel Leo Nuia as Chief of Operations.

to take effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

National Intelligence Organization Act (Chapter 405)

# RE-APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE ORGANIZATION

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the *National Intelligence Organization Act* (Chapter 405), and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Leader of the Opposition hereby re-appoint Kenneth Kora Noga to be the Director-General of Intelligence for a term of five years commencing on and from 25th April, 1994.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

# National Housing Corporation Act 1990

### SUSPENSION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR

- I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 17 (1) and 18 (3) of the *National Housing Corporation Act* 1990, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—
  - (a) suspend the appointment of Steven Vaira as Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation; and
  - (b) appoint Gabriel Tovo to be Acting Managing Director of the National Housing Corporation,

commencing on and from 21st November, 1994 until further notice.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Electricity Commission Act (Chapter 78)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA ELECTRICITY COMMISSION BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Electricity Commission Act* (Chapter 78), and all other powers it enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Energy Development hereby—

- (a) appoint Philip Stagg to be a Commissioner under Section 5 (1) (b) (i); and
- (b) appoint Gabriel Manikuwek to be a Commissioner under Section 5 (1) (b) (ii); and
- (c) appoint Peter Wangi to be a Commissioner under Section 5 (1) (b) (iii); and
- (d) appoint John Makabe to be a Commissioner under Section 5 (1) (b) (iv),

for a period of three years with effect on and from publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 19th day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission

### APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF OMBUDSMAN

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 217 of the Constitution and Section 5 of the *Organic Law on the Ombudsman Commission*, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ombudsman Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Simon Pentanu to be Chief Ombudsman for a period of six years commencing on and from 1st January, 1995.

Dated this 21st day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

# CONSTITUTION

Defence Act (Chapter 74)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMANDER OF THE DEFENCE FORCE

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193 (3) of the *Constitution* and Section 6 of the *Defence Act* (Chapter 74) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission hereby appoint Colonel David Josiah as Acting Commander of PNG Defence Force for a period commencing on and from 29th November, 1994 up to and including 10th December, 1994.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

### Banking Corporation Act (Chapter 136)

### APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14 of the *Banking Corporation Act* (Chapter 136) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Brown Bai to be Managing Director of the Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation with effect on and from 8th January, 1995.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1994.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

# NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATION

THE Regulation set out in the table below has been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Office of Legislative Counsel, P.O. Ward Strip, Waigani

No	Citation or Nature	Act under which made
Statutory Instrument No. 18 of 1994	Customs (Prohibited Imports) (Cement) Regulation 1994	Customs (Prohibited Imports) Regulation (Chapter 101)

This Regulation shall came into operation on and from the publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1994.

P. EKA, Secretary, National Executive Council.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—673.